

No. 51P25

No.

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

 SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

TELIA KIVETT; KARYN
 MULLIGAN; WAKE COUNTY
 REPUBLICAN PARTY;
 REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
 COMMITTEE; and NORTH
 CAROLINA REPUBLICAN PARTY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

From NCCOA
 No. P25-30

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD
 OF ELECTIONS; KAREN BRINSON
 BELL, in her official capacity as
 Executive Director of the North
 Carolina State Board of Elections;
 ALAN HIRSCH, in his official
 capacity as Chair of the North
 Carolina State Board of Elections;
 JEFF CARMON, in his official
 capacity as Secretary of the North
 Carolina State Board of Elections;
 STACY EGGERS IV, KEVIN N.
 LEWIS, and SIOBHAN O'DUFFY
 MILLEN, in their official capacities
 as members of the North Carolina
 State Board of Elections,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL
 COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Appellees.

FILED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX

INTRODUCTION	2
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
II. Procedural Background	10
REASONS WHY THE WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS SHOULD ISSUE.....	14
I. A Revocation of the Court of Appeals’ Stay Order is Necessary to Preserve the Status Quo, Avoid Irreparable Harm to Petitioners, and to Protect Petitioners’ Right to a Meaningful Appeal	14
II. Petitioners Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits	15
III. Petitioners Are Likely to Suffer Serious Prejudice Unless Relief is Granted.....	16
REASONS WHY THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD ISSUE	17
I. Standards for the Issuance of a Writ of Certiorari.....	17
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Likely to Succeed on the Merits and Substantial Error Was Committed Below.....	19
A. Record Evidence Establishes that the NCSBE Repeatedly Violated State Voter Registration Laws.....	19
B. The Defenses Which the NCSBE Projects are Inapplicable Here.....	20
C. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Accounts for the NCSBE’s Purported Procedural Risks.....	22
III. The Subject Matter of the Dispute is of Great Public Interest	24
IV. The Case Deals With Issues of First Impression and the Efficient Administration of Justice Requires Immediate Redress.....	25
V. The Court of Appeals’ Stay Was Inappropriate in the First Instance and The Rationale Underlying the NCSBE’s Motion to Stay is Now Moot	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.E.P. Indus., Inc. v. McClure</i> , 309 N.C. 393, 302 S.E.2d, 754 (1983).....	16
<i>Bay Cnty. Democratic Party v. Land</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D. Mich 2004)	21
<i>Beals v. VA Coal. for Immigrant Rts.</i> , 2024 WL 4608863 (U.S. Oct. 30, 2024)	21
<i>Button v. Level Four Orthotics & Prosthetics, Inc.</i> , 380 N.C. 459, 869 S.E.2d 257 (2022).....	18
<i>City of New Bern v. Walker</i> , 255 N.C. 355, 121 S.E.2d 544 (1961).....	14
<i>Craver v. Craver</i> , 298 N.C. 231, 258 S.E.2d 357 (1979).....	14
<i>Cryan v. Nat'l Council of Young Men's Christian Associations of United States</i> , 280 N.C. App. 309, 867 S.E.2d 354	18
<i>Cryan v. Nat'l Council of Young Men's Christian Associations of United States</i> , 384 N.C. 569, 887 S.E.2d 848 (2023).....	18, 19, 25, 26
<i>Doe v. City of Charlotte</i> , 273 N.C. App. 10, 848 S.E.2d 1 (2020)	18
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 384 N.C. 426 (2023)	20
<i>Lakins v. W. N. Carolina Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 283 N.C. App. 385, 873 S.E.2d 667 (2022)	17
<i>Lloyd v. Babb</i> , 296 N.C. 416, 251 S.E.2d 843 (1979).....	16
<i>Matter of K.C.</i> , 292 N.C. App. 231, 898 S.E.2d 9 (2024)	19
<i>State v. Ricks</i> , 378 N.C. 737, 862 S.E.2d 835 (2021).....	17
<i>Stetser v. TAP Pharm. Products, Inc.</i> , 165 N.C. App. 1 (2004).....	18, 25
<i>Virginia Coal. for Immigrant Rts. v. Beals</i> , 2024 WL 4601052 (4th Cir. Oct. 27, 2024).....	21
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	21
<i>Zaliagiris v. Zaliagiris</i> , 164 N.C. App. 602, 596 S.E.2d 285 (2004).....	18
 <u>North Carolina Constitution</u>	
N.C. Const. art. VI § 3	6, 2, 11
N.C. Const. art. IV § 12	17

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20501..... 21
52 U.S.C. § 20901..... 21

N.C.G.S. § 1-269..... 14
N.C.G.S. § 1-515..... 5, 24, 26
N.C.G.S. § 1-522..... 15
N.C.G.S. § 1-516..... 16
N.C.G.S. § 163-82.1..... 6, 7, 8
N.C.G.S. § 163-82.3..... 3, 7
N.C.G.S. § 163-82.4..... Passim
N.C.G.S. § 163-166..... 9, 20
N.C.G.S. § 163-182.5..... 8

Regulations

08 NCAC 17.0101..... 20
